
. - 
u-8 

’ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

copy forx RPSOLUTIW NO. c-2341 
Crlg. &Xd cops 

_.._......-_..__..ti Executive Dim ctor UT3LTTTXS DIVISION 
RESOLUTION ___l__...-~_-____.______ Ri%&/SZTIOh: Gas 

____-._._.Director 
_-.-__..Numerical File 

DATE: -March 18, lpex, 

-....,..-._.- Alphabetical File 
_____kccounting Officer 

SUBJECT : Southwest Gas Corporation. Order Authorizing FGA Rate 
Increase Resulting in Annual Revenue Increase of s&2,792 
or 13.15, and Other Rate Adjustments for a Total Annual. 
Revenue Increase of $806,420 or 17.66, 

wmms : SOUTWEST GAS CORPORATION (SoWest), by Advice Letter 1;o. 227, 
filed February 26, 1980, having requested authority to file revised tariff sciied- 
edules, applicable to its Placer County Rate Area, in order to track increased cost 
of gas as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 1863-G to 1869-G, inciusive, under 
the foliouing conditions: 

1. The proposed rate increase of 8.69 teats per therm for all razes, 
will result in an annual revenue increase of $612,792, which will offset the in- 
creased cost of gas from the utility's supplier, Northwest Pipeline Corporation (:;lPC) 
in its filings in Docket Nos. RP72-154 and RP74-72, with the Federal Energy Re&a- 
tory Commission (FERC). 

*.e- 
2. Also included in the proposed rate revision is a rate reductio;; of 

0.95 ce:?ts per therm to eliminate the current Ralnncing Account Adjustment Factor 
and a rate increase of 3.12 cents to eliminate a negative surcharge in the Supply 
Adjustment Mechanism (SAM), both of which were placed in the utility's tariffs on 
September 25, 1979 by Commission Resolution No. G-2303. 

3. ‘Rx net effect of 
of lC.86 cents per therm for all 
increase of $806,420 or 17.6%. 

the total rate revisions will be a rate increase 
rates, which wiil produce a total annual revenue 

4. The rate design generally follows the basic cri%eris set forth in 
Cozission Decision. No. 9il.07, dated December 19, 1979, in PG&E Application X3. 
56546, with the except;ion that the basic price is tied co the alternative Zuel rate 
in the area. 

5. The alternative fuel in the Placer County Area is propane, with an 
average cost to a general service customer of 70.6 cents per therm, which approximates 
the reference price for Tier II. 

6. For larger users, the cost of Tier III rates exceeds the cost of 
propane. 



, " -2- 

G-2341 

u-8 
. 

,C,._.. 7. A comparison of the present and proposed rates for metered gas ser- 
vice is set below: 

Present Proposed Ir.crease 
Residential Service - Schedule No. G-10 Rates Rates Axouzt ]---FEZ 

Summer Lifeline= 26 therms 
Winter Lifeline= 166 therms 

Customer Charge, per month 

E'irst- @ unmer- 26) 
$4.25 $4.25 ____ w-m- 

@inter- 166) 
- Therms, per therm 0.5392 0.6478 0.1086 20.1$ 

Next;- (SuMer- im)_ ‘fieI_zls, per them 
(Winter- 166) 0.60~7 0.7093 0.1086 18.1. 

All Excess Therms, per therm 0.65~8 0.7594 0.1066 i6.7 

General Service - Schedule Xo. G-12 

Custc:aer Charge, per month 
All usage , per therm 

$.$.25 $i+ .25 ____ -___ 

0.6007 0.7w 0.1086 X3.1$ 

8. The following table shows typical bills at various levels cf 
present and proposed rates: 

- 

Morithly Usage in therms - 
Present 3ates Proposed Rates I Percen', increase _ 

Residential - Summer 

iG $ 9.64 

26 (LifeX.inc) 18.81 
40 27.22 
50 33.23 

70 (Average) 45.24 
100 63.26 

150 94.50 
200 127.04 

Residential - Uinter 

25 
50 
75 
100 
150 
166 (Lifeline) 
200 
250 
300 
400 (Average) 
500 
750 

1,000 

$ 17.73 

Ki; 
58:17 
85.13 
93.76 
114.18 
144.22 
174.25 
237.73 
302.81 
465.51 
628.21 

._ 

$ 10.73 
21.03 
31..02 
36.12 

::*:: -1 . 
110.23 
148.29 

69.03 
101.42 
111.79 
135.90 
171.37 
206.83 

I 
i 
I 
I 
t 
i 
I 

L 

Y,? 9’ 
*_ . 3.k 
12.: 
14.0 

14 . ‘,i 
15.6 
16.3 
16.6 
16.7 

15.3 
17.;; 
18.2 
18.7 
i9.l 
19.2 
lg.0 
18.8 
18.7 
18.3 
18.0 
17.5 
17.3 



- 3- 
G-2341 

u-8 

Monthly Usage kin therms) Present Rates __-.._ -_-- --. .-_w ___.- 

Commercial Service 

25 
50 
100 
150 
200 
3co 
400 
5oo 
750 

1,000 
1,500 

-. 2,000 

$ 19.27 
$.29 
64.32 
94.34 
124.39 
i84.45 
244.53 
304.60 
454.78 
604.95 
905.30 

1,205.65 

_Propose$_zates -- 

$ 21.98 
39.72 
75.18 
110.65 
146.11 
217.d( 
287.97 
;;zag 

713:55 
i&8.20 
1,422.85 

Percent Ir,crease __- 

14.1-; 
is.8 
16.9 
17.3 
17.5 
17.7 
17.6 
17.8 
17.9 
a.0 
18.~1 
18.3 

9. public notification, of this rate increase has been n&e by ti;c 
utility through the local news Ioedia. 

10. In the event that the FERC rejects or amends NPC's filings or requires 
a different effective date, SoWest will file appropriate substitute tariff sheets 
to reflect approved rate levels, and 

QiRR‘&S: This rate increase is 
fo: the utility to track 
cause appearirg, 

the rate increase 
found to bc reasonable end necessary 
of its supplier; therefore, goti 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Sections 454, 491 end 701 of the Public 
Utilities Code and under the provisions of the utility's PGA procedure ir. its .?ilcd 
tariff Schedules for Southwest Gas Corporation to place the above tariff sheets 
end/or subsequent substitute tariff sheets into effect or! April 1, 19% or oc xy 
subsequent date that the FERC allows Morthwest Pipeline Corporation to piace its 
rate increases into effect. 

2. The above advice letter end tariff sheets end/or any subsequeht 
substitute tariff sheets shall be lcinrked to show that they were issued under 
Resolution Xo. G-2341 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Celi- 
fornie. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at e regular conference of the Public Utilities Comissioii 
of the State of California, held on the 18th day of M&Xi-l , 19 80 , 

“4 the following Commissioners voting fevorablFthe.reon: 


